

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,  
BY AND THROUGH, CWCAPITAL ASSET  
MANAGEMENT LLC, SOLELY IN ITS  
CAPACITY AS SPECIAL SERVICER,

Petitioner,

v.

THE VILLAGE AT LAKERIDGE, LLC, AND  
ROBERT ALAN RABKIN, M.D.,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Gregory A. Cross  
*Counsel of Record*  
**VENABLE LLP**  
750 East Pratt Street  
Suite 900  
Baltimore, Md. 21202  
Telephone: 410.244-7400  
Facsimile: 410.244-7742  
Email: [gacross@venable.com](mailto:gacross@venable.com)

Keith C. Owens  
Jennifer L. Nassiri  
**VENABLE LLP**  
2049 Century Park East  
Suite 2100  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: 310.229.9900  
Facsimile: 310.229.9901  
Email:  
[kowens@venable.com](mailto:kowens@venable.com)  
[jnassiri@venable.com](mailto:jnassiri@venable.com)

Counsel for Petitioner

i.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ..... ii  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1  
JURISDICTION..... 2  
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3  
I. Background ..... 3  
    A. Assignment of Insider Claim and  
    Subsequent Vote to Accept Plan ..... 3  
    B. Motion to Designate and Order  
    Designating Rabkin as an Insider ..... 3  
    C. Ninth Circuit Bankruptcy Appellate  
    Panel’s Decision ..... 5  
    D. Ninth Circuit Court of Appeal’s  
    Decision ..... 5  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 7  
I. Whether an Insider Claim Can be Transferred to  
a Third Party With the Purpose of Circumventing  
the Bankruptcy Code’s Statutory Prohibition  
Against Insider Voting Under 11 U.S.C.  
§ 1129(a)(10) Raises an Important Federal  
Question that Warrants this Court’s Review ..... 7

iv.

A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Permitting Debtors to Circumvent the Bankruptcy Code’s Statutory Prohibition Against Insider Voting, Raises Questions of Exceptional Importance .	9
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Rejection of the General Law of Assignment in Bankruptcy Will More Broadly Impact Bankruptcy Cases Involving Claims Trading .....	14
II.	Certiorari Should be Granted to Resolve a Split Among the Circuits Regarding the Correct Standard of Review for Determining Non-Statutory Insider Status, Which Will Impact Many Areas of Federal Bankruptcy and Fraudulent Conveyance Law.....	19
A.	This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Circuit Split .....	19
B.	The Question Presented Regarding the Standard of Review for Determining Non-Statutory Insider Status Impacts Many Areas of Bankruptcy Law Requiring Determinations of Insider Status .....	23
III.	Certiorari Should be Granted to Resolve a Split Among the Circuits Regarding the Proper Test to be Employed to Determine Non-Statutory Insider Status.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	28

v.

**APPENDICES**

**Appendix A** - Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion (February 8, 2015).

**Appendix B** - United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel of the Ninth Circuit's Memorandum Decision (April 5, 2013).

**Appendix C** - Bankruptcy Court's Order Granting U.S. Bank's Motion to (A) Designate Claim of Robert Rabkin as an Insider Claim, or (B) Disallow Such Claim for Voting Purposes (August 20, 2012).

**Appendix D** - Ninth Circuit Court of Appeal's Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (March 16, 2016)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re 266 Washington Assocs.</i> , 141 B.R. 275 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....	13
<i>In re A. Tarricone, Inc.</i> , 286 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	27
<i>Anstine v. Carl Zeiss Meditec AG (In re U.S. Med., Inc.)</i> , 531 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 24, 25
<i>In re Applegate Prop., Ltd.</i> , 133 B.R. 827 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1991).....	8, 13
<i>Beal Bank U.S.A. v. Windmill Durango Office, LLC (In re Windmill Durango Office, LLC)</i> , 481 B.R. 51 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Boyajian v. New Falls Corp. (In re Boyajian)</i> , 564 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 15, 17
<i>Browning Interests v. Allison (In re Holloway)</i> , 955 F.2d 1008 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>Castellani v. Kohne (In re Kurcharek)</i> , 79 B.R. 393 (E.D. Wis. 1987).....	27

vii.

<i>In re Curry</i> , 160 B.R. 813 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1993) .....	27
<i>In re Demko</i> , 264 B.R. 404 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2001) .....	27
<i>Enron Corp. v. Springfield Assocs., L.L.C. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 379 B.R. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	15
<i>In re Evergreen Energy, Inc.</i> , 546 B.R. 549 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016).....	24
<i>Fabricators, Inc. v. Tech. Fabricators, Inc. (In re Fabricators, Inc.)</i> , 926 F.2d 1458 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Goldie v. Cox</i> , 130 F.2d 695 (8th Cir. 1942) .....	14
<i>In re Heights Ban Corp.</i> , 89 B.R. 795 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1988) .....	4, 8
<i>In re Holly Knoll P'ship</i> , 167 B.R. 381 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	8, 13
<i>Kaisha v. Dodson</i> , 423 B.R. 888 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	27
<i>In re KB Toys, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koch v. Rogers (In re Broumas)</i> , Nos. 97-1183, 97-1182, 1998 WL 77842 (4th Cir. Feb. 24, 1996).....	20
<i>In re Krehl</i> , 86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	20



viii.

<i>In re Longview Aluminum, L.L.C.</i> , 657 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	19, 26
<i>In re McIver</i> , 177 B.R. 366 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1995).....	27
<i>In re Metiom, Inc.</i> , 301 B.R. 634 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	18
<i>Miami Police Relief &amp; Pension Fund v.</i> <i>Tabas (In re The Florida Fund of</i> <i>Coral Gables, Ltd.)</i> , 144 Fed. Appx. 72 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Murray v. Bammer (In re Bammer)</i> , 131 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>In re O’Connell</i> , 119 B.R. 311 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1990).....	27
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors</i> <i>of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel.</i> <i>Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	12
<i>Rupp v. United Sec. Bank (In re Kunz)</i> , 489 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>Schlumberger Res. Mgmt. Serv., Inc. v.</i> <i>CellNet Data Sys., Inc. (In re CellNet</i> <i>Data Sys., Inc.)</i> , 327 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Schubert v. Lucent Tech. Inc. (In re</i> <i>Winstar Comm’ns., Inc.)</i> , 554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	19, 24, 25

<i>In re Standard Stores, Inc.</i> , 124 B.R. 318 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991) .....	27
<i>Swarts v. Siegel</i> , 117 F. 13 (8th Cir. 1902) .....	14
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015) .....	22
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. The Village at Lakeridge, LLC (In re The Village at Lakeridge, LLC)</i> , 814 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Village at Lakeridge, LLC v. U.S. Bank National Association (In re Village at Lakeridge, LLC)</i> , BAP No. NV-12-1456, 2013 WL 1397447 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Apr. 5, 2013).....	1
<i>Wake Forest Inc. v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co. (In re Greer West Inv. Ltd. P'ship)</i> , 81 F.3d 168, 1996 WL 134293 (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 1996) (unpublished).....	4, 8
<i>Ward v. Sun Valley Foods Co., Inc.</i> , 212 Fed.Appx. 386 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Weinman v. Walker (In re Adam Aircraft Indus., Inc.)</i> , 805 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	25

*Western Real Estate Equities, L.L.C. v. Village at Camp Bowie I, L.P. (In re Village at Camp Bowie I, L.P.)*,  
710 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 12

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101(31) ..... 6, 12, 17, 20, 24, 25, 26  
 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) ..... 3  
 11 U.S.C. § 502(d) ..... 10, 15, 16  
 11 U.S.C. § 510(c)..... 15  
 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(B) ..... 15, 16, 17  
 11 U.S.C. § 547..... 10, 23, 28  
 11 U.S.C. §§ 1126(e)..... 3, 12, 17  
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10) ..... *passim*  
 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 2  
 UNIF. FRAUDULENT TRANSFER ACT  
     §§ 4(b) and 5(b) ..... 23, 28  
 UNIF. VOIDABLE TRANSACTIONS ACT  
     §§ 4(b) and 5(b) ..... 23, 28

**Other Authorities**

FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001 ..... 13  
 H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977), *reprinted*  
     *in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963..... 26

S. REP. NO. 95-989 (1978), *reprinted in*  
1978 U.S.C.C.A.N 5787 ..... 26

SUP. CT. R. 29.6 .....ii

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 2

Weekly News & Comment, *9th Circuit*  
*Splits Over Non-Statutory Insiders,*  
62 Bankr. Ct. Dec. News 4, Mar. 3,  
2016..... 10

Marshall E. Tracht, *Bankruptcy: Close*  
*Personal Relationship Not Enough*  
*for Insider Status,* 45 REAL EST. L.  
REP. 3, Apr. 2016 ..... 10

*Third Party Creditor Holding Claim*  
*Originally Owned by Debtor’s Parent*  
*Entitiy May Vote for Cramdown*  
*Plan, Even Though Claim Was*  
*Purchased for Far Less than Full*  
*Value and Creditor Had Close*  
*Personal Relationship with Member*  
*of Parent’s Board of Directors,*  
Comm. Fin. News, Feb. 22, 2016 ..... 10

*In re Village at Lakeridge, LLC: Ninth*  
*Circuit Clarifies Who is Considered*  
*Non-Statutory Insider,* Thompson  
Reuters, Practical Law Bankruptcy  
(Mar. 25, 2016),  
[http://us.practicallaw.com/w-001-](http://us.practicallaw.com/w-001-4934)  
4934..... 11

*Chapter 11 Plan Process: Overview,*  
Thompson Reuters, Practical Law  
Resources (2016) ..... 11
